

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED
PEOPLE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BUREAU OF THE CENSUS, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 8:18-cv-00891-PWG

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. PLAINTIFFS’ UNDERFUNDING CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED..... 2

 A. Plaintiffs’ argument that their underfunding claim is not mooted by the 2019 Appropriation act is unsupported by this Court’s prior ruling 2

 B. Plaintiffs advance no colorable argument that the Court may declare a particular level of census funding unconstitutional. 5

 C. Plaintiffs fail to identify any valid basis for the Court to address their underfunding claim. 7

II. PLAINTIFFS’ APA CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED 8

 A. Plaintiffs do not challenge a cognizable “agency action”..... 8

 1. Plaintiffs level a programmatic attack on the 2020 Census by advancing “cumulative” challenges to the Operational Plan. 8

 2. Plaintiffs identify no rights or obligations determined by the 2020 Census’s design..... 9

 B. Plaintiffs do not challenge any action that is “final”..... 12

 C. Plaintiffs’ APA claims are “committed to agency discretion by law”..... 14

 D. As this Court predicted, Plaintiffs’ APA claims are not ripe for adjudication. 15

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc., v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 14

City of New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
913 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 9, 10

Daimler Tr. v. Prestige Anapolis, LLC,
2017 WL 3085680 (D. Md. July 20, 2017)..... 8

Flue-Cured Tobacco Coop. Stabilization Corp. v. EPA,
313 F.3d 852 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 11

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 6, 10, 12

Glenn v. Thomas Fortune Fay
222 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 8

Golden & Zimmerman, LLC v. Domenech,
599 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 11

Hefield v. United States,
78 Ct. Cl. 419 (1933)..... 8

Hipage Co. v. Access2Go, Inc.,
589 F. Supp. 2d 602 (E.D. Va. 2008) 5

Invention Submission Corp. v. Rogan,
357 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 11

King v. Herbert J. Thomas Mem’l Hosp.,
159 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 1998)..... 12

King v. Shulkin,
2018 WL 1212422 (Vet. App. Mar. 8, 2018)..... 5

Lunney v. United States,
319 F.3d 550 (2d Cir. 2003) 14

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007)..... 5, 8

NAACP v. Bureau of Census,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2019 WL 355743 (D. Md. Jan. 29, 2019).....passim

Nat’l Ass’n of Reg’l Councils v. Costle,
564 F.2d 583 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 8

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
315 F. Supp. 3d 766 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 14

O’Neal v. Middletown Twp.,
2019 WL 77066 (D.N.J. Jan. 2, 2019) 8

Sackett v. EPA,
566 U.S. 120 (2012)..... 13

Sheaffer v. Cty. of Chatham,
337 F. Supp. 2d 709 (M.D.N.C. 2004)..... 8

Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.,
339 U.S. 667 (1950)..... 5

Speed Mining, Inc. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm’n,
528 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 14

Tucker v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
958 F.2d 1411 (7th Cir. 1992) 14

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.,
136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016) 13

United Capitol Ins. Co. v. Kapiloff,
155 F.3d 488 (4th Cir. 1998)..... 5

Utah v. Evans,
536 U.S. 452 (2002)..... 6

Venkatraman v. REI Sys., Inc.,
417 F.3d 418 (4th Cir. 2005)..... 8

Village of Bald Head Island v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
714 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 11, 12

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
139 S. Ct. 361 (2018)..... 7

U.S. CONSTITUTION

Art. I, § 4.....7

Art. II, § 27

Art. III, § 1.....7

Art. IV, § 4.....7

REGULATIONS

33 C.F.R. § 320.1(a)(6)13
